present appeal is as follows:-

Respondent no. 1 as plaintiff filed a suit in the ordinary original civil
jurisdiction of the Bombay High Court, inter alia, with the following
prayers:

"(a) That the Defendant No.l be ordered to pay the Plaintiffs a sum of
Rs.1,61,13,173.24 (Rupees one crore sixty one lakhs thirteen thousand one
hundred and seventy three and twenty four paise) details of which are given
in the enclosure at Annexure ’A’ to this plaint and the Defendant No.l be
directed to pay interest @ 21% till the date of actual payment.

"(a-1) That Defendant No. 1 be ordered and decreed to pay a sum of US $